R e i ) o) WSV RN AR

MULTIDISCIPLINARY
RESEARCH

VOLUME - 4

Session Length (LUX)

17min

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132




MULTIDISCIPLINARY
RESEARCH

VOLUME-4

CHIEF EDITOR
Sruthi S

ASSOCIATE EDITORS
Dr. Uttam Kumar, SK Sahafur Hoque
Madan Pal, Nutan Singh
Dr. Harendra Kumar

)
red shine

Pab b ecalion
INDIA




MULTIDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH, VOLUME-4
by: Sruthi’S, Dr. Uttam Kumar, SK Sahafur Hoque, Madan Pal,

Nutan Singh, Dr. Harendra Kumar

-
RED’SHINE PUBLICATION PVT. LTD.
Headquarters (India) 88 90 REDMAC, Navamuvada,

Lunawada, India-389 230
Contact: +91 76988 26988
Registration no. GJ3100000034

In Associotion with,
RED'MAC INTERNATIONAL PRESS & MEDIA. INC

India | Sweden | UK

&
Text © Sruthi S, 2021

Cover page ©ORED'SHINE Studios, Inc, 2021

5

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or used in

any form or by any means- photographic, electronic or mechanical, including

photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval

systems- without the prior written permission of the author.

[
ISBN: 978-93-93239-31-0

ISBN-10: 9-39-323931-2

DIP: 18.10.9393239312
DOI:10.25215/9393239312
Price: 2 800

December, 2021 (First Edition)

, ot ook are their
The views expressed by the authors in their articles, reviews etc. in this boc

. , i hem. All disputes
own. The Editor, Publisher and owner are not responsible for ther

; . : ada
concerning the publication shall be settled in the court at Lunawac

www.redshine.co.in | info@redshine.in o
Printed in India | Title ID: 9393239312 B s c

OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S. }
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132




CONTENTS

TITLE

MARKETING IN “21ST CENTURY - GREEN 1 .

MARKETING OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES
1 Shwetha B & Anuradha M

TOURISM DEVELOPMENT IN KERALA: AN 15
EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS BASED ON COMMUNITY

2 g LEVEL SURVEY
Asha T Rajan

POPULATION GROWTH AND ITS IMPACT ON 31
ENVIRONMENT IN INDIA

3 Ayan Ali Ahmed & Kanchan Choudhury

SEARCHING FOR HISTORY AND HISTORIANS IN 44
THE AGE OF COMPETITION
4 Baira Ganjan Dash

A STUDY OF MAHATMA GANDHI'S SOCIAL 51
THOUGHTS
5 Dr. Alka Pandey

A CONCEPTUAL STUDY OF RATIONAL V/$S 59
HOLISTIC SPIRITUAL BRAIN
6 Dr. Himanshu Mathur

STRUCTURALISM AND STRUCTURAL 64
ANTHROPOLOGY
71 Dr. Joseph Dunston & Roselin Sofiya

o)
Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (£ \
OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBES. (& )
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote AN
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132




10

11

12

13

14

15

COVID - 19 OUTBREAKS: IMPACT ON
AGRICULTURE GROWTH AND ITS PROBLEMS

FACED BY FARMERS IN THE CRISIS SITUATION - A

STUDY IN TAMILNADU
Dr. M. Mohanraj

A SYSTEMATIC REVIEW ON EXTRUSION

TECHNOLOGY
Dr. Nikhil D. Solanke & Dr. Pradeep P. Throat

PACKAGING AS THE NEXUS OF MARKETING
Dr. Noora Mohamed Kutty & Nusarath M. Kutty

DIMINISHING BIODIVERSITY - A THREAT TO THE
FRAGILE ECOSYSTEM OF OUR PLANET
Dr. Sunil Kumar Gupta

UNHEARD VOICES IN L. BIAKLIANA'S LALI: A
FEMINIST APPROACH
Dr. V. L. Rinawmi

INCOME AND EMPLOYMENT GENERATION
THROUGH HORTICULTURE IN RAYALASEEMA
REGION

Dr.S. Subbarayudu, K. Jahnavi & T. Harinath

IMPLEMENTATION OF GRAPH THEORETICAL
MODEL FOR THE REFILLING OF SANITIZATION

POINTS IN AN INSTITUTION
Jeny Devassy

'WOMEN'S EDUCATION A TOOL OF SOCIAL

TRANSFORMATION'- A HISTORICAL STUDY OF
PRINCELY STATE OF COCHIN
Joshva P G

E il nera/ A
n A O\
Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (g B
OFFICER IN CHARGE, WBE.S. (& _,
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \®, =

Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132

82

93

105

116

123

139

145



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TITLE

COINAGE OF TRAVANCORE AND COCHIN- A
HISTORICAL STUDY
Joshva P G

BORDERLAND AND PANDEMIC: A STUDY OF
MANIPUR AND MIZORAM
Khwairakpam Goutam Singh

PROBLEMS OF DIFFERENTLY-ABLED WOMEN
ENTREPRENEURS- ISSUES AND CHALLENGES
Dr. S.M. Krishnan & M H Fathima Bee

OCCUPATIONAL CHANGES OF VISHWAKARMA
COMMUNITY IN KARNATAKA
Manjunatha Badiger

TENNYSON’S ULYSSES: A CHARACTER OF HUNGER
FOR KNOWLEDGE
Mr. Mrinmoy Mukherjee

PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS IN ONLINE TEACHING
AMONG TEACHERS IN TRIVANDRUM
Mrs. Parvathy. S

POLLUTION IN OUR COMMUNITY: MEASUREMENTS
AND PHYSICAL INSIGHTS
N. B. Bhagat

BIO COLOURS - MICROBIAL PIGMENTS
Nagamani T. S

KALPANA DUTT: UNFORGETTABLE ACHIEVEMENT
OF BENGALI WOMEN

Nilendu Biswas .
(e~

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (&

OFFICER IN CHARGE, WB.ES. |& 2|
Govemnment General Degree College, Mangalkote \&N==/3

D. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132 =

154

160

176

192

204

209

218

231

245



CN.
NO

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

TITLE

PAGE

A STUDY OF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE APPRAISA LS
OF TEACHER EDUCATORS IN RELATION T0O Tigq 756
TEACHING EFFECTIVENESS

VemAim Do
Pradin Das

MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS: JUST SHARING OR
CARING FOR THE ECONOMY
Praveen Kumar Ral

271

A STUDY ON EMOTIONAL MATURITY OF HIGHER 284
SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS
Rimjhim Sharma

NET DRUGGED - GROUNDS AND MINISTRATIONS 295
FOR SOCIAL MEDIA CRAVING
S.Muthulakshmi & Dr.P.Devi

INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEMS IN WIRELESS 303
SENSOR NETWORKS COMMUNICATION: A SURVEY
Sangeetha Priya A & Dr. S. Devaraju

CHANGE IN CONSUMER SPENDING TREND DUETO 312
COVID 19 PANDEMIC: A CASE STUDY OF AGRA
Vaishali Singh

:;‘ESTLE ANALYSIS OF ORGANIZED RETAILING IN 326
DIA

Suvarna Hiremath & Dr. Prashantha C

THE RISE OF BANGLA CONGRESS IN WEST BENGAL 340
Sk Sahafur Hoque

RISE AND ROLE OF THE MUSLIM SPIRITUAL SECTS 3%

IN COLONIAL MALABAR
Sayyid Hasoyr Babu K @

= nerary

f-.

(¢ g

Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \Oy ==

OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132




CH.
NO

34

35

36

37

38

TITLE

IMPARTING VALUE ORIENTED INDIAN EDUCATION

SYSTEM: NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19
Asis Manna

AN ANALYTICAL STUDY ON MANAGEMENT
TECHNIQUES OF MENTAL STRESS AND ITS
RELATIONSHIP WITH YOGIC PRACTICES
Dr. Arun Kumar Mandal

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION TOWARDS SERVICE
QUALITY AMONG PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS - A
STUDY

Dr. Dhivya Sathish & Dr. M. Lavanya

ANALYSIS OF POSTURAL DEFORMITY AMONG
SPORTS PERSONS AND NON-SPORTS PERSONS
Mr. Sharmeslal T V & Mrs. Adithya Anand P

PEDAGOGICAL CHALLENGES TO INTEGRATIVE
ONLINE STUDY PLATFORMS
Sudeshna Nath & Rajesh Chutia

- 20T 3
Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu (¢ \*
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S. \ S
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote \® el )

Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal- 713132

gansS

PAGE
NO.
362

371

388

400

410



ythel
@w}“‘lt experience of effective team systems. India, like many

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu ds Ionla bet’n Undel LOIO“I‘II llllb

OFFI( l \(HARLJL WA
Gov IDeg.'eeCHg e, M
D(P h B r.anln West Bengal- 7

I

~HE RISE OF BANGLA CONGRESS
WEST BENGAL

| sk gahafur Hoque

Abstract
Nowadays representative democracy is favorable , , all

he world due to its efficiency to handle various sphereg Dbl "
life. We are still not able to fi nd better institutional mechamrr
management of complex issues that arise from the public spher, r¥
representative democracy. Political parties are the backhgy, .. of
representative democracy. In a multilingual, multi-ethnic, .
religious country like India, for the fulfillment of the needs ,,
aspirations of the divergent section of the country there are a numpe;
of political parties that evolve in the course of time. Several politic;
parties are still in function and some are extinct. In this paper it bz
been trying to explore the reason behind the rise of erstwhile Bang!:
Congress in west Bengal and the long term impact of this party in
the politics of west Bengal.

Keywords - representative democracy, extinct political parties
Bangla Congress, West Bengal Politics.

India is the largest democracy in the world. The stk o
India has been able to maintain its democratic system SI¢
independence. Democracy in the present age 18 repre\entlﬂ“
democracy. Political parties are the foundation of these instiu o
arangements. According to experts like Lucian Pie, ‘Asia has \¢?

the
countries in Asia, h t

:olitical  parties i Asia have developed into

Organization in the last stages of the struggle again
colonial power, |, India, the Congress party RIEIE

st the
ed 87

246




MULTIDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH, VOLUME_q

6. Palmer, Norman. D-The Indian political System(]97,

ABOUT THE AUTHOR(S)
Sk Sahafur Hoque
Assistant Professor (W.B.E.S)

Department of Political Science

Govt.General Degree College at Mangalkote

Panchanantala, Khudrun Dighi, Purba Bar dhaman, West Bengq]
713132, India




