

# MULTIDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH

VOLUME-4

## CHIEF EDITOR Sruthi S

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

Dr. Uttam Kumar, SK Sahafur Hoque

Madan Pal, Nutan Singh

Dr. Harendra Kumar





#### MULTIDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH, VOLUME-4

by: Sruthí S, Dr. Uttam Kumar, SK Sahafur Hoque, Madan Pal, Nutan Singh, Dr. Harendra Kumar

### RED'SHINE PUBLICATION PVT. LTD.

Headquarters (India): 88-90 REDMAC, Navamuvada,

Lunawada, India-389 230 Contact: +91 76988 26988

Registration no. GJ31D0000034

In Association with,

#### RED'MAC INTERNATIONAL PRESS & MEDIA. INC

India | Sweden | UK

Text © Sruthi S, 2021

Cover page ©RED'SHINE Studios, Inc, 2021

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or used in any form or by any means- photographic, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems- without the prior written permission of the author.

ISBN: 978-93-93239-31-0

ISBN-10: 9-39-323931-2

DIP: 18.10.9393239312

DOI: 10.25215/9393239312

Price: ₹800

December, 2021 (First Edition)

The views expressed by the authors in their articles, reviews etc. in this book are their own. The Editor, Publisher and owner are not responsible for them. All disputes concerning the publication shall be settled in the court at Lunawada.

nene rodobino o

www.redshine.co.in | info@redshine.in Printed in India | Title ID: 9393239312



#### **CONTENTS**

TITLE	PAGE NO.
MARKETING IN "21ST CENTURY – GREEN MARKETING OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES Shwetha B & Anuradha M	1
TOURISM DEVELOPMENT IN KERALA: AN EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS BASED ON COMMUNITY LEVEL SURVEY Asha T Rajan	15
POPULATION GROWTH AND ITS IMPACT ON ENVIRONMENT IN INDIA  Ayan Ali Ahmed & Kanchan Choudhury	31
SEARCHING FOR HISTORY AND HISTORIANS IN THE AGE OF COMPETITION Baira Ganjan Dash	44
A STUDY OF MAHATMA GANDHI'S SOCIAL THOUGHTS Dr. Alka Pandey	51
A CONCEPTUAL STUDY OF RATIONAL V/S HOLISTIC SPIRITUAL BRAIN Dr. Himanshu Mathur	59
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S Government General Degree College, Mangalls	ote
	MARKETING IN "21ST CENTURY - GREEN MARKETING OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES Shwetha B & Anuradha M  TOURISM DEVELOPMENT IN KERALA: AN EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS BASED ON COMMUNITY LEVEL SURVEY Asha T Rajan  POPULATION GROWTH AND ITS IMPACT ON ENVIRONMENT IN INDIA Ayan Ali Ahmed & Kanchan Choudhury  SEARCHING FOR HISTORY AND HISTORIANS IN THE AGE OF COMPETITION Baira Ganjan Dash  A STUDY OF MAHATMA GANDHI'S SOCIAL THOUGHTS Dr. Alka Pandey  A CONCEPTUAL STUDY OF RATIONAL V/S HOLISTIC SPIRITUAL BRAIN Dr. Himanshu Mathur  STRUCTURALISM AND STRUCTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY Dr. Joseph Dunston & Roselin Sofiya

CH. NO		PAGE
8	COVID - 19 OUTBREAKS: IMPACT ON AGRICULTURE GROWTH AND ITS PROBLEMS FACED BY FARMERS IN THE CRISIS SITUATION - A STUDY IN TAMILNADU  Dr. M. Mohanraj	<b>NO.</b> 74
9	A SYSTEMATIC REVIEW ON EXTRUSION TECHNOLOGY Dr. Nikhil D. Solanke & Dr. Pradeep P. Throat	82
10	PACKAGING AS THE NEXUS OF MARKETING Dr. Noora Mohamed Kutty & Nusarath M. Kutty	93
11	DIMINISHING BIODIVERSITY – A THREAT TO THE FRAGILE ECOSYSTEM OF OUR PLANET  Dr. Sunil Kumar Gupta	105
12	UNHEARD VOICES IN L. BIAKLIANA'S LALI: A FEMINIST APPROACH Dr. V. L. Rinawmi	116
13	INCOME AND EMPLOYMENT GENERATION THROUGH HORTICULTURE IN RAYALASEEMA REGION Dr. S. Subbarayudu, K. Jahnavi & T. Harinath	123
14	IMPLEMENTATION OF GRAPH THEORETICAL MODEL FOR THE REFILLING OF SANITIZATION POINTS IN AN INSTITUTION  Jeny Devassy	139
15	'WOMEN'S EDUCATION A TOOL OF SOCIAL TRANSFORMATION'- A HISTORICAL STUDY OF PRINCELY STATE OF COCHIN  Joshva P G	145



CH. NO	TITLE	PAGE NO.
16	COINAGE OF TRAVANCORE AND COCHIN- A HISTORICAL STUDY Joshva P G	154
17	BORDERLAND AND PANDEMIC: A STUDY OF MANIPUR AND MIZORAM Khwairakpam Goutam Singh	160
18	PROBLEMS OF DIFFERENTLY-ABLED WOMEN ENTREPRENEURS- ISSUES AND CHALLENGES Dr. S.M. Krishnan & M H Fathima Bee	176
19	OCCUPATIONAL CHANGES OF VISHWAKARMA COMMUNITY IN KARNATAKA Manjunatha Badiger	192
20	TENNYSON'S ULYSSES: A CHARACTER OF HUNGER FOR KNOWLEDGE Mr. Mrinmoy Mukherjee	204
21	PROBLEMS AND PROSPECTS IN ONLINE TEACHING AMONG TEACHERS IN TRIVANDRUM Mrs. Parvathy. S	209
22	POLLUTION IN OUR COMMUNITY: MEASUREMENTS AND PHYSICAL INSIGHTS N. B. Bhagat	218
23	BIO COLOURS - MICROBIAL PIGMENTS Nagamani T. S	231
24	KALPANA DUTT: UNFORGETTABLE ACHIEVEMENT OF BENGALI WOMEN Nilendu Biswas	245



CH.	TITLE	PAGE
25	A STUDY OF ANNUAL PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL OF TEACHER EDUCATORS IN RELATION TO THEIR TEACHING EFFECTIVENESS Pradip Das	NO. 256
26	MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS: JUST SHARING OR CARING FOR THE ECONOMY  Praveen Kumar Rai	271
27	A STUDY ON EMOTIONAL MATURITY OF HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL STUDENTS Rimjhim Sharma	284
28	NET DRUGGED - GROUNDS AND MINISTRATIONS FOR SOCIAL MEDIA CRAVING S. Muthulakshmi & Dr. P. Devi	295
29	INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEMS IN WIRELESS SENSOR NETWORKS COMMUNICATION: A SURVEY Sangeetha Priya A & Dr. S. Devaraju	303
30	CHANGE IN CONSUMER SPENDING TREND DUE TO COVID 19 PANDEMIC: A CASE STUDY OF AGRA Vaishali Singh	312
31	PESTLE ANALYSIS OF ORGANIZED RETAILING IN INDIA Suvarna Hiremath & Dr. Prashantha C	326
32	THE RISE OF BANGLA CONGRESS IN WEST BENGAL Sk Sahafur Hoque	346
33	RISE AND ROLE OF THE MUSLIM SPIRITUAL SECTS IN COLONIAL MALABAR Sayyid Hasour Babu K	353
	Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S. Government General Degree College, Mangalkote Dt. Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal-713132	

CH. NO	TITLE	PAGE NO.
34	IMPARTING VALUE ORIENTED INDIAN EDUCATION SYSTEM: NEEDED DURING THE COVID-19 Asis Manna	362
35	AN ANALYTICAL STUDY ON MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES OF MENTAL STRESS AND ITS RELATIONSHIP WITH YOGIC PRACTICES Dr. Arun Kumar Mandal	371
36	CUSTOMER SATISFACTION TOWARDS SERVICE QUALITY AMONG PUBLIC SECTOR BANKS - A STUDY Dr. Dhivya Sathish & Dr. M. Lavanya	388
37	ANALYSIS OF POSTURAL DEFORMITY AMONG SPORTS PERSONS AND NON-SPORTS PERSONS Mr. Sharmeslal T V & Mrs. Adithya Anand P	400
38	PEDAGOGICAL CHALLENGES TO INTEGRATIVE ONLINE STUDY PLATFORMS Sudeshna Nath & Rajesh Chutia	410



## THE RISE OF BANGLA CONGRESS IN **WEST BENGAL**

### Sk Sahafur Hoque

Abstract

Nowadays representative democracy is favorable to all over the world due to its efficiency to handle various spheres of public life. We are still not able to find better institutional mechanisms of management of complex issues that arise from the public sphere than representative democracy. Political parties are the backbone of representative democracy. In a multilingual, multi-ethnic, multireligious country like India, for the fulfillment of the needs and aspirations of the divergent section of the country there are a number of political parties that evolve in the course of time. Several political parties are still in function and some are extinct. In this paper it has been trying to explore the reason behind the rise of erstwhile Bangla Congress in west Bengal and the long term impact of this party in the politics of west Bengal.

Keywords - representative democracy, extinct political parties. Bangla Congress, West Bengal Politics.

India is the largest democracy in the world. The state of India has been able to maintain its democratic system since independence. Democracy in the present age is representative democracy. Political parties are the foundation of these institutional arrangements. According to experts like Lucian Pie, 'Asia has very little experience of effective team systems. India, like many other countries in Asia, has long been under colonial rule. Most of the Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu officer in Charge, who Dolitical parties in Asia have developed into an umbrella of presentation of the property of th organization in the last stages of the struggle against the ruling colonial power. In India, the Congress party emerged as an

## MULTIDISCIPLINARY RESEARCH, VOLUME-4

6. Palmer, Norman. D-The Indian political system(1971)

### ABOUT THE AUTHOR(S)

Sk Sahafur Hoque

Assistant Professor (W.B.E.S)

Department of Political Science

Govt. General Degree College at Mangalkote

Panchanantala, Khudrun Dighi, Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal, 713132, India

Type text here

Dr. Pradipta Kumar Basu
OFFICER IN CHARGE, W.B.E.S.
Government General Degree College, Mangalkote
Dt. Purbs Bardhaman, West Bengal-713132